

SOLOMON ISLANDS BA

April,

NO. 28

3rd Wednesday

2013

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 31]

[82]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

APPOINTMENT OF OTHER MEMBERS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA, Minister of Finance and Treasury, do hereby appoint:-

GIDEON PITABOSE ZOLEVEKE ALICE ARUHEETA POLLARD

to be members of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board for a term of three (3) years with effect from 29th March 2013, in place of:-

TINA HARIHIRU REV. MARETA TAHU

*Whose appointmentss are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of March, 2013.

HON. RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby re-appoint:

MR. ERICK KWALAI

to be the Vice - Chairman to the Gaming and Lotteries Board for another period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated this second day of April, 2013.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister of Home Affairs

[84]

THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby re-appoint:

MR. ANTHONY MAKABO MR. ROBERT GEREA MR. STEPHEN WAIWORI

to be Members of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for another period of two (2) year with effect from the date hereof.

Dated this second day of April, 2013.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister of Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Public Service Commission.

[83]